South Australia

South Australian Film Corporation (Designation of Employing Authority) Proclamation 2023

under section 4 of the South Australian Film Corporation Act 1972

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *South Australian Film Corporation* (Designation of Employing Authority) Proclamation 2023.

2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on 1 October 2023.

3—Designation of employing authority

The person for the time being holding or acting in the position of Chief Executive of the Department of the Premier and Cabinet is designated as being the employing authority for the purposes of the definition of employing authority in section 4(1) of the South Australian Film Corporation Act 1972.

Schedule 1—Repeal of proclamation

The South Australian Film Corporation (Designation of Employing Authority) Proclamation 2018 (Gazette 5.7.2018 p2736) is repealed.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 14 September 2023